statutory amendments or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force, to the extent notified 
and in effect), and pursuant to the enabling provisions of the Articles of Association of the 
Company, the approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase 
the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Crores 
only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 
55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five Crores only) divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crore Fifty Lakh) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each by creation of additional 1,00,00,000 (One Crores) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 10/- each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby 
altered by substituting the existing Clause 5th thereof by the following new Clause V as under: 

“5th. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty-Five Crores 
only) divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (including any Committee 
thereof) and the Company Secretary be and are hereby severally authorized to take such steps 
and do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be necessary or expedient in relation

[...]

www.silgo.in 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

Item No. 1: To Consider and approve the increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company: 

The existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Crores 

only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

With a view considering the necessity of new long-term capital for funding the business operations of 

the Company, it is proposed to increase the existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company from 

the existing Rs. 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Crores only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crore 

Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) to Rs. 55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty-Five Crores 

only) divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each by creation of 

additional 1,00,00,000 (One Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

The increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company will also require consequential amendment 

of the Share Capital clause of the Memorandum of Association of the Company.